entities. The revenue, expenses and borrowings of the foreign operations are denominated in functional
currencies of those operations. The Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy and has not
entered into forward exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk. However, the
directors monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency
exposure should the need arise.

INTERIM REPORT 2021 31

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)
The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/
decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the
period/year is as follows:

30 June
2021

31 December
2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% appreciation in RMB against HK$ 6 6
5% depreciation in RMB against HK$ (6) (6)

5% appreciation in RMB against US dollar (US$) 853,561 1,063,078
5% depreciation in RMB against US$ (853,561) (1,063,078)

5% appreciation in RMB against Eurodollar (EUR) (20,856 ) (33,848)
5% depreciation in RMB against EUR 20,856 33,848

(ii) Liquidity risk
Management aims to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding through an
adequate amount of available financing, including proceeds from pre-sale of health and living projects,
through funding resources and bank facilities to meet its working capital requirements. Due to the dynamic
nature of the underlying businesses, the Group maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining adequate
amount of cash and cash equivalents and through having available sources of financing.

As described in note 18, on 24 January 2021, the Group entered into the subscription agreements with 6